4-0 
VOTING AYE: Daniel Sanders, Daniel Bartlett, Donald Bordelove, Troy Hildreth 
VOTING NOE:  None 
ABSENT:      Ryan Dennett, Amy Lahav  

ACTION:      MODIFIED THE HEARING OFFICER ORDERS AS TO THE 

PENALTY ASSESSED. AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY OF 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($15,000.00) 
WAS ASSESSED IN THE MATTER OF NOV #10150. AN 

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($15,000.00) WAS ASSESSED IN THE 
MATTER OF NOV #10163 WITH THE FULL AMOUNT OF 
$15,000.00 TO BE HELD IN ABEYANCE FOR 180 DAYS. IF 
APPELLANTS SUFFICIENTLY PAVE THE PROPERTY OR 
DISCONTINUE USE OF THE PROPERTY AS AN UNPAVED 
PARKING LOT OR STORAGE YARD BY AUGUST 3, 2026, THE